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Agenda Item #: 1.A 
Title: Approve City Council Meeting Minutes of August 14, 2018 

 

Council Question: Typo in minutes for July 31, 2018, Item 6. 18‐0415, advise you correct "Gerry Nabhan" to 
the correct name "Jerry Nabhan." 
 
Staff Response: The approved minutes of the July 31, 2018 meeting will be corrected administratively to 
correct the spelling of a speaker’s name. The corrected minutes will be emailed separately and will be provided 
on the dais Tuesday night, and will be provided as supplemental materials for the public. 
 

Council Question: Typo in minutes for August 14, 2018, Item 3. 18‐0631, advise you correct "Lynn Crist" to 
the correct name "Larry Crist." 
 
Staff Response: Corrections have been made to the draft Council Meeting minutes of August 14, 2018 to 
correct an applicant’s name, and will be submitted for approval as revised.  

 
Agenda Item #: 1.B 
Title: Approve the List(s) of Claims and Bills Approved for Payment by the City Manager 

 
Council Question: Please provide more information on the following payments: 
 
A. $229,158.00 to COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA OFC OF THE SHERIFF for Contracts/Service Agreements 

Staff Response: $229,158 is for the City’s annual share of the Cal‐ID program which is an automated 
finger print identification system that provides local law enforcement with direct access to the state 
California Identification System. Sunnyvale’s share of the total is based on the number of prints it sends for 
analysis.   

 
B. $76,589.52 to FREMONT UNION HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT for Real Property Rental/Lease 

 

Staff Response: This payment is for the City’s share of operating the Fremont Pool. Per the agreement with 

the Fremont Union High School District, the City pays 100% of the pool house operating costs, and 50% of 

the pool operating costs. This payment covers those costs from December 1, 2017 to May 31, 2018. 

  
Agenda Item #: 1.C  
Title: Approve Complete Streets Policy Amendment by Resolution to Comply with Santa Clara Valley 
Transportation Authority (VTA) Requirement for 2016 Measure B Funds 

 
Council Question: Can you please provide a link to the correct Complete Streets Document defining Section B4 
and C1? 
 
Staff Response: Attached is the Complete Streets Policy in its entirety, including Sections B4 and C1. 
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Agenda Item #: 1.D 
Title: Authorize an Amendment to an Existing Purchase Order for Tank Coating Inspection (F19‐010) 

 
Council Question: For item 18‐0663, is council being asked to approved both change order 4 and 5. In change 

order 4, what factors precipitated the 44% increase in base rate since last year? 
 
Staff Response: Change Order 4 was approved under the City Manager’s authority and is only an extension of 
time, not of scope or contract amount. Change Order 5 is an increase in contract amount and requires Council 
approval. The increase in cost is due largely to two factors: First the hourly rates in the contract have not been 
increased since 2015; second, the hourly rates are subject to prevailing wage, which has also increased over 
that period. Prevailing wage is specific to the type of work being done, and in highly specialized work the 
combination of the market forces of demand and specialization can drive up labor rates significantly. 

 
Agenda Item #: 1.E 
Title: Approve a Third Amendment to a Contract with Kimley‐Horn Associates, Inc. for Temporary 
Personnel Services (F19‐015) and Authorize the City Manager to Renew the Contract for up to Two 
Additional One‐Year Periods 

 
Council Question: staff is recommending the City Manager have authority to renew these contracts through 
2021. Is there no cap included with this request as none is explicit in the recommendation? In terms of 
precedent, what for what other contracts has City Council approved such recommendations? 
 
Staff Response: The renewal authority is subject to available budgeted funding. Currently, Council has 
approved funding these activities through two projects (identified in the fiscal impact section of the staff 
report).  The available budget in these two projects totals approximately $780,000. Future extensions are 
subject to available budgeted funding.   
 
Where a contract spans multiple cost centers or is funded by demand related fee revenue or grant funds, staff 
does request authority up to budgeted amounts. One example is the City’s office supply contract last awarded 
with RTC 15‐1054, which is awarded to budgeted amounts. 

 
Agenda Item #: 1.G 
Title: Authorize an Amendment to an Existing Purchase Order for Fire Protection Clothing, Equipment and 
Fire Safety Supplies (F17‐007) 

 
Council Question: staff is recommending the City Manager have authority to renew these contracts through 
2021. Is there no cap included with this request as none is explicit in the recommendation? In terms of 
precedent, what for what other contracts has City Council approved such recommendations? 
 
Staff Response: The renewal authority is subject to available budgeted funding. Currently, Council has 
approved funding these purchases through several funding sources including the Department of Public Safety 
operating budget, the special project budgets established for recruitment and training of new public safety 
officers, and the equipment replacement fund used by public safety for the replacement of common pieces of 
equipment. 
 
Where a contract spans multiple cost centers or is funded by demand related fee revenue or grant funds, staff 
does request authority up to budgeted amounts. One example is the City’s office supply contract last awarded 
with RTC 15‐1054, which is awarded to budgeted amounts.  
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Agenda Item #: 1.I 
Title: Designate a Voting Delegate and Alternate for the League of California Cities Annual Conference 

 
Council Question: the form in Attachment 1 doesn't match the staff report. Assuming the item is approved by 
consent, will staff work to submit an emended form rather than the one shown? 
 
Staff Response: Staff has amended the form (see attached) to reflect the nominations as stated in the RTC. 
Corrected copies will be made available on the dais Tuesday evening, as well as copies for the public. 
 

Agenda Item #2:  
Title: Award a Contract to CherryRoad Technologies, Inc. for an Oracle Cloud Enterprise Resource Planning 
System and Implementation Services (F17‐157) 

 
Council Question: Is a separate contract required for Plante Moran, for the Project/Change Manager and 
related staffing? 
 
Staff Response: Yes. Council delegated authority to the City Manager to conduct a Request for Qualifications 
process for professional and technical services and award multi‐year contracts over $100,000 not to exceed 
budgeted amounts (RTC 16‐1053). Implementation projects or initiatives supported by this process include: 
Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP), Permit Planning, Geographic Information Systems (GIS), Computer Aided 
Dispatch (CAD), Service Desk/IT Service Management System, Network/Security/Risk Assessment and IT 
Strategic Plan.  
 
Under this authority, the City Manager has awarded a consultant services agreement in the amount of 
$677,200 through January 30, 2020 to Plante Moran for ERP implementation, Project/Change Management, 
and other associated services as needed. Funding is available in the project budget for the ERP. 
 
Council Question: What is the one other California public agency that will go live with Fusion Cloud later this 
year?  Is it comparable in size/complexity to Sunnyvale? 
 
Staff Response: The City of Roseville is implementing the same Oracle product. Staff has spoken with the staff 
at Roseville as part of the evaluation process and will continue the dialogue as they go live. Roseville has a 
population of approximately 135,000 and is a full‐service city much like Sunnyvale. 
 

 
Council Question: Please provide a diagram or schematic of the approved project for construction. 
 
Staff Response:  See attached schematic layout of the approved project. 
 
Council Question: It seems to me that, if Measure B funds had not been tied up in litigation, the entirety of the 
$34 million estimated construction cost would have come from Measure B funds.  Is that correct?  If that’s the 
case, what will happen if there is a final non‐appealable judgment that the Measure B tax is valid?  The City 

Agenda Item #: 4 
Title: Authorize the City Manager to Execute the Second Amendment to the Agreement Between the City 
of Sunnyvale and the VTA for the SR 237/US 101/Mathilda Avenue Interchange Improvement Project to 
Extend the Term Until December 31, 2020, Increasing the Not to Exceed Amount of the City’s Financial 
Contribution From $8,000,000 to $25,000,000 and Other Minor Amendments and Approve Budget 
Modification No. 5 
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would receive $17 million of Measure B funds, correct?  In that case, to which project(s) would we allocate the 
$17 million?  What restrictions, if any, are in the Moffett Towers II Development Agreement between 
Developer and the City regarding the City’s use of the $11 million developer contribution?  What restrictions, if 
any, are there on the $6 million in TIF funds as to their use? 
 
Staff Response: Measure B funds were expected to fully fund the Mathilda/237/101 project, which is currently 
estimated to be $34 million. Since the project was successful in securing $17 million in Local Partnership 
Program (SB‐1) grant funds, there is less funding necessary from Measure B or other funding sources for the 
project. If the lawsuit against Measure B fails, then the City, per the Second Amendment before the Council, 
would be reimbursed the $17 million proposed to match the SB‐1 grant funding. The additional $17 million 
that is covered by the grant would not be reimbursed to the City, it would stay with Measure B for use by 
other projects identified in Measure B (A list of the VTA approved Measure B projects can be made available 
upon request). 
 
The funding recommended by staff for appropriation to the project is from two sources. $11 million is from a 
developer contribution based on the Development Agreement with the Moffett Towers II developer.  Under 
that agreement, the $11 million is required to be spent on the interchange. In order to spend the $11 million 
on something other than this project, additional improvements to the interchange would need to be identified 
or an amendment to the agreement would need to be negotiated with the developer and approved by Council. 
The second source of funding of $6 million is from the Transportation Impact Fee (TIF) fund, which has less 
restrictions, but is required to be spent on transportation infrastructure projects identified in the City’s TIF 
study.” 
 
Council Question: On Page 2 of the staff report, it says that we are trying to “request and obligate the $17M 
grant at the next CTC meeting in August 2018.”  In looking at the California Transportation Commission (CTC) 
website, I don’t see what meeting schedule we are trying to hit.  Did we miss the timeline for the CTC Grant? 
 
Staff Response: The CTC approved this allocation on August 16, 2018. See attached excerpt from CTC agenda 
of August 16, 2018, item #100 approval of the LPP allocation to the Mathilda/237/101 project. 
 
Council Question: Can Staff provide additional information on the expectations of the Measure‐B litigation?  
When is the decision made, and if appealed, what is the approximate appeal decision date? 
 
Staff Response: The following response generally sets forth the process that the appeal could follow and 
demonstrates the difficulty in determining with any certainty when the litigation will be finished. It could be as 
early as 6 months or could take slightly over 2 years.  
 
The oral argument at the California Court of Appeal, Sixth Appellate District is scheduled for September 25, 
2018. The Appellate panel will generally issue a written opinion within 90 days after the date of the oral 
argument, though under certain circumstances this deadline can be extended. Once the Appellate Court issues 
its opinion, the losing party may either ask for a rehearing by the Appellate Court, which is very rare, or more 
likely will file a petition for review with the California Supreme Court. Assuming the latter occurs, a petition for 
review typically must be filed within 40 days after the Court of Appeal opinion is filed. The California Supreme 
Court denies reviews to approximately 95% of the petitions for review it receives. Once it receives a petition 
for review, the Supreme Court has at least 60 days in which to make its decision. Assuming that the California 
Supreme Court accepts the petition for review, then the scheduling of oral arguments typically occurs several 
months to a year after all briefs on the merits have been filed, which typically takes 60 days after the petition 
for review is granted. The Supreme Court will file its written opinion within 90 days of the date of the oral 
argument, which will become final 30 days after the filing of the opinion unless there is a petition for rehearing 
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or the Supreme Court decides on its own motion to grant a rehearing or modify its decision up to an additional 
60 days. 
 

 Agenda Item #: 5 
Title: Proposed Project: Introduce an Ordinance to Rezone two lots from R‐1 (Low Density Residential) to 
R‐0 (Low Density Residential). 
File #: 2018‐7309 
Location: 932 Eleanor Way and 1358 Hampton Drive (APNs: 313‐01‐033, 313‐01‐034) 

 
Council Question: Can the OCA provide more information on its opinion that the proposed rezoning would not 
constitute illegal spot zoning (e.g. a brief description of illegal spot zoning and why the application is not an 
example of it). 
 
Staff Response: “Spot zoning” is a legal concept that comes from the law of constitutional takings. “The 
essence of spot zoning is irrational discrimination.” (Avenida San Juan v. San Clemente (2011) 201 Cal.App.4th 
1256.) The courts have explained spot zoning as follows: 
  
"Spot zoning occurs where a small parcel is restricted and given lesser rights than the surrounding property, as 
where a lot in the center of a business or commercial district is limited to uses for residential purposes thereby 
creating an ‘island’ in the middle of a larger area devoted to other uses.... where the ‘spot’ is not an island but 
is connected on some sides to a like zone the allegation of spot zoning is more difficult to establish since lines 
must be drawn at some point.... Even where a small island is created in the midst of less restrictive zoning, the 
zoning may be upheld where rational reason in the public benefit exists for such a classification.” (Id.) 
  
The Avenida San Juan case is a good example of improper spot zoning, where the City down‐zoned a 2.85 acre 
parcel of land from low density residential (4 dwellings per acre), to 1 dwelling per 20 acres, creating an 
isolated area of minimum‐density zoning surrounded by a “residential ocean” of substantially less restrictive 
zoning (2 to 6 dwellings per acre). The court found that this decision was arbitrary and capricious, and 
irrationally discriminated against the parcel as a result of neighbors’ opposition to development. 
  
In this case, the 2 subject parcels are adjacent to both R‐0 and R‐1 zoning. Rezoning the parcels from R‐1 
(current) to R‐0 would not create an island encircled by substantially different zoning. As the court stated in 
the above‐cited case, “where the ‘spot’ is not an island but is connected on some sides to a like zone the 
allegation of spot zoning is more difficult to establish since lines must be drawn at some point”. In this 
situation, where to draw the line is an appropriate legislative decision that does not irrationally discriminate 
against either the owner of the parcels or neighboring properties. Neither option constitutes illegal spot 
zoning. 
 
Council Question: If the staff report and Council minutes from the 1996 Ranyor Park rezoning are readily 
available, please provide a copy. 
 
Staff Response:  Attached is Report to Council 95‐485 for the public hearing (December 1995) where the 
ordinance was introduced, and excerpts from the minutes for that December Council meeting (Item #2) and 
the minutes of on January 9, 1996 (Item #4) when the ordinance was adopted. 
 
Council Question: The staff report (Page 1) incorrectly states that Commissioner Howe was dissenting, it was 
Chair Howard. 
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Staff Response: The correct Planning Commission vote for this item is 6‐1 (Chair Howard dissenting). Staff will 
note this correction during the staff comments at the public hearing and will follow up with revised minutes 
for Planning Commission action. 
 
Council Question: Could Staff provide more information on the 1996 Council Decision to Rezone these tracks of 
land (some R0 and some R1)? 
 
Staff Response: The properties in the Raynor area were developed in the unincorporated County (in the 1940s) 
and annexed to the City of Sunnyvale in 1979. In 1979 the entire area had been pre‐zoned to R‐0 and that 
zoning designation took effect upon annexation. In 1991 a large parcel (12,000 s.f.) was approved to be 
subdivided into two parcels and some of the neighborhood residents expressed concerns about possible 
increases in density. In December 1994, City Council initiated the study to consider rezoning all or part of the 
Raynor area from R‐0 (6,000 s.f. minimum lot size) to R‐1 (8,000 s.f. minimum lot size). The purpose of the 
study was to determine if rezoning could help preserve the character of the neighborhood. The City Council 
voted 4‐1 to rezone the area (one Councilmember absent, one recused). Copies of staff’s Report to Council 95‐
485 and meeting minutes from 1995 and 1996 are attached. 
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EXHIBIT A 

COMPLETE STREETS POLICY OF THE CITY OF SUNNYVALE 

A. Complete Street Principles 
 
1. Complete Streets Serving All Users. The City of Sunnyvale (“City”) expresses its 

commitment to creating and maintaining Complete Streets that provide safe, 
sustainable, integrated, efficient and convenient transportation systems (including 
streets, roads, highways, bridges, and other portions of the transportation system) 
that serves all categories of users, including pedestrians, bicyclists, persons with 
disabilities, motorists, and movers of commercial goods, users and operators of 
public transportation seniors, children, youth, and families. 
 

2. Context Sensitivity. In planning and implementing street projects, departments 
and agencies of City shall maintain sensitivity to local conditions in both residential 
and business districts as well as urban, suburban, and rural areas, and shall work 
with residents, merchants, and other stakeholders to ensure that a strong sense of 
place ensues. Improvements that will be considered include sidewalks, shared use 
paths, bicycle lanes, bicycle routes, paved shoulders, street lighting, street trees and 
landscaping, planting strips, ADA accessible curb ramps, crosswalks, refuge 
islands, ADA accessible pedestrian signals, signs, street furniture, bicycle parking 
facilities, public transportation stops and facilities, and other features assisting in 
the provision of safe travel for all users, in accordance with the latest standards or 
guidelines established by Caltrans. 

 
3. Complete Streets Routinely Addressed by All Departments. All relevant 

departments and agencies of City shall work towards making Complete Streets 
practices a routine part of everyday operations, approach every relevant project, 
program, and practice as an opportunity to improve streets and the transportation 
network for all categories of users, and work in coordination with other 
departments, agencies, and jurisdictions to maximize opportunities for Complete 
Streets, connectivity, and cooperation. The following projects provide 
opportunities: pavement resurfacing, restriping, accessing above and underground 
utilities, signalization operations or modifications, and maintenance of 
landscaping/related features. 

 
4. All Projects and Phases. Complete Streets infrastructure sufficient to enable 

reasonably safe travel along and across the right of way for each category of users 
shall be incorporated into all planning, funding, design, approval, and 
implementation processes for any construction, reconstruction, retrofit, 
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maintenance, operations, alteration, or repair of streets (including streets, roads, 
highways, bridges, and other portions of the transportation system). 

 

B.  Implementation 

1. Plan Consultation and Consistency. Maintenance, planning, and design of 
projects affecting the transportation system shall be consistent with the general plan 
and the local bicycle, pedestrian, transit, multimodal, and other relevant plans, 
except that where such consistency cannot be achieved it shall be consistent with 
the general plan. 
 

2. Street Network/Connectivity. As feasible, City shall incorporate Complete Streets 
infrastructure into existing streets to improve the safety and convenience of users, 
with the particular goal of creating a connected network of facilities 
accommodating each category of users, and increasing connectivity across 
jurisdictional boundaries and for existing and anticipated future areas of travel 
origination or destination. 

 
3. Evaluation. All relevant agencies or departments shall perform evaluations of how 

well the streets and transportation network of City are serving each category of 
users by collecting baseline data and collecting follow-up data on a regular basis. 
 

4. Public Outreach. To verify pedestrian and bicycling needs, the staff will seek input 
from the public and Bicycle and Pedestrian Advisory Committee (BPAC) during 
the project development phase. 
 

C.  Exceptions 

1. Exceptions. Plans or projects that seek exemptions from Complete Streets design 
will provide written findings of exceptional circumstances of the elements of the 
complete streets that cannot be accommodated in the project. The memorandum 
seeking exceptions should be signed by the head of the relevant Division. 
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Sunnyvale

Nancy Smith
Councilmember

Kent Steffens 
City Manager

Glenn Hendricks ghendricks@sunnyvale.ca.gov
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NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED CTC MEETING (Subject to Change): 
CTC Meeting – October 17-18, 2018 in Stockton, CA 

ESTIMATED TIMED AGENDA 

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
http://www.catc.ca.gov 
August 15-16, 2018

San Francisco, California

Wednesday, August 15, 2018 

 1:00 PM Commission Meeting 
Bay Area Metro Center 
Boardroom 
375 Beale Street 
San Francisco, CA 94105 

  5:30 PM WTS San Francisco Reception 
Bay Area Metro Center 
Multi-Purpose Room 
375 Beale Street 
San Francisco, CA 94105 

 7:00 PM Commission Dinner 
Park Tavern 
1652 Stockton Street 
San Francisco, CA 94133 

Thursday, August 16, 2018 

 9:00 AM Commission Meeting 
Bay Area Metro Center 
Boardroom 
375 Beale Street 
San Francisco, CA 94105 

To view the live webcast of this meeting, please visit: http://ctc.dot.ca.gov/webcast 

NOTICE:  Times identified on the following agenda are estimates only. The Commission has the discretion to take up agenda items out of sequence and 
on either day of the two-day meeting, except for those agenda items bearing the notation “TIMED ITEM.” TIMED ITEMS which may not be heard prior to 
the Time scheduled but may be heard at, or any time after the time scheduled.  The Commission may adjourn earlier than estimated on either day. 

Unless otherwise noticed in the specified book item, a copy of this meeting notice, agenda, and related book items will be posted 10 calendar days prior 
to the meeting on the California Transportation Commission (Commission) Website:  www.catc.ca.gov.  Questions or inquiries about this meeting may be 
directed to the Commission staff at (916) 654-4245, 1120 N Street (MS-52), Sacramento, CA  95814.  If any special accommodations are needed for 
persons with disabilities, please contact Doug Remedios at (916) 654-4245.  Requests for special accommodations or interpretation services should be 
made as soon as possible but no later than at least five working days prior to the scheduled meeting. 

Persons attending the meeting who wish to address the Commission on a subject to be considered at this meeting are asked to complete a Speaker 
Request Card and provide it to the Commission Clerk prior to the discussion of the item.  If you would like to present any written materials, including 
handouts, photos, and maps to the Commission at the meeting, please provide a minimum of 25 copies labeled with the agenda item number no later than 
30 minutes prior to the start of the meeting.  Video clips and other electronic media cannot be accommodated.  Speakers cannot use their own computer 
or projection equipment for displaying presentation material.   

Improper comments and disorderly conduct are not permitted. In the event that the meeting conducted by the Commission is willfully interrupted or  
disrupted by a person or by a group so as to render the orderly conduct of the meeting unfeasible, the Chair may order the removal of those individuals 
who are willfully disrupting the meeting.  

* “A” denotes an “Action” item; “I” denotes an “Information” item; “C” denotes a “Commission” item; “D” denotes a “Department” item; “F” denotes a “U.S.
Department of Transportation” item; “R” denotes a Regional or other Agency item; and “T” denotes a California State Transportation Agency (CalSTA) item.

Excerpt of CTC Agenda of 8/16/18

http://ctc.dot.ca.gov/webcast
http://www.catc.ca.gov/
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 Advance - STIP Allocations 
97 Request of $8,600,000 for the locally-administered STIP 

Silicon Valley Express Lanes Program – Phase 4 ETS project, 
on the State Highway System, in Santa Clara County, 
programmed FY 19-20.  (PPNO 04-2015G) 
Resolution FP-18-06 

2.5c.(4) Teresa Favila 
Bruce De Terra 

A D 

 Transit & Intercity Rail Capital Program Project Allocations 
98 Request of $122,473,000 for 11 TIRCP projects.  

Resolution TIRCP-1819-01 
2.6g. Teresa Favila 

Dara Wheeler 
A D 

 Eureka Non-Freeway Alternative Program Projects 
99 Request of $2,337,000 for the Waterfront Drive Connection 

Phase II Eureka Non-Freeway Alternative Program project,  
in Humboldt County. (PPNO 01-0302D) 
Resolution FP-18-07 

2.5c.(5) Teresa Favila 
Rihui Zhang 

A D 

 Senate Bill 1 Programs Project Allocations 
 Local Partnership Program (LPP) Allocations     

100 Request of $17,000,000 for the locally-administered LPP 
(Competitive) Mathilda Avenue Improvements at SR 237 and 
US 101 project, on the State Highway System, in Santa Clara 
County.  (PPNO 04-0462H) 
Resolution LPP-A-1819-01 
(Related Items under Ref 2.2c.(11) and 4.11b.) 

2.5s.(2) Matthew Yosgott 
Bruce De Terra 

A D 

101 Request of $16,300,000 for three locally-administered  
LPP projects off the State Highway System. 

2.5s.(3a) - $7,300,000 for one LPP – Formulaic projects. 
2.5s.(3b) - $9,000,000 for two LPP – Competitive projects.  

Resolution LPP-A-1819-02 

2.5s.(3) Matthew Yosgott 
Rihui Zhang 

A D 

 LPP Transit Projects 
102 Request of $26,701,000 for two locally-administered LPP - 

Formulaic Transit projects.  
Resolution LPP-A-1819-03 

2.6s.(1) Matthew Yosgott 
Dara Wheeler 

A D 

 Trade Corridor Enhancement Program (TCEP) Allocations     
103 Request of $4,200,000 for the locally-administered TCEP  

US 101/SR 25 Interchange – Phase 1 project, on the State 
Highway System, in Santa Clara County.  
(PPNO 04-0462G) 
Resolution TCEP-A-1819-01 
Related Item under Ref 2.2c.(12) and 4.11a) 

2.5s.(4) Matthew Yosgott 
Bruce De Terra 

A D 

104 Request of $11,710,000 for three State-Administered TCEP 
projects on the State Highway System.  
Resolution TCEP-A-1819-02 
(Related Item under Ref 4.11e) 

2.5s.(5) Matthew Yosgott 
Bruce De Terra 

A D 

 TCEP Rail Projects 
105 Request of $7,000,000 for the locally-administered TCEP 

Etiwanda Avenue Grade Separation Rail project, in  
San Bernardino County.  (PPNO 75-T0011) 
Resolution TCEP-A-1819-03 
(Related Item under Ref. 4.11a.) 

2.6s.(2) Matthew Yosgott 
Dara Wheeler 

A D 

 Multi-Funded LPP/STIP Project 
106 Request of $3,300,000 for the multi-funded locally-administered 

LPP/STIP Green Valley Road Widening project, off the State 
Highway System, in Sacramento County. (PPNO 03-1668) 
Resolution LPP-A-1819-04 
Resolution FP-18-08 

2.5s.(6) Matthew Yosgott 
Rihui Zhang 

A D 
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 OTHER MATTERS / PUBLIC COMMENT 6.    
 ADJOURN 

 

 

Highway Financial Matters 
 
$1,352,400,000 Total SHOPP Requested for Allocation 
$ 58,174,000 Total STIP Requested for Allocation 
$ 3,544,000 Total ATP Requested for Allocation 
$ 49,210,000 Total SB1 Requested for Allocation 
$ 1,000,000 Total Prop 192 Requested for Allocation 
$ 350,471,000 Total Multi-funded Requested for Allocation 
$ 19,174,000 Total Supplemental Funds Requested for Allocation 
$ 1,833,973,000 Sub-Total Project Funds Requested for Allocation 
 
$ 193,400,000 Delegated Allocations  
$ 2,027,373,000 Total Value 
 
Total Jobs Created: 33,012 (Includes Direct, Indirect, and Induced) 
 

 

 

Mass Transportation Financial Matters 
 
$ 7,000,000 Total TCEP Requested for Allocation 
$ 122,473,000 Total TIRCP Requested for Allocation 
$ 26,701,000 Total SB1 LPP Requested for Allocation 
$ 156,174,000 Total State Allocations 
 
Total Jobs Created: 2,811 (Includes Direct, Indirect, and Induced) 
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PUBLIC HEARINGS/GENERAL BUSINESS 

7. 

2. 

AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR THREE (3) COMPUTER FILE SERVER 
SYSTEMS. 

REPORT NO. 95-480 

Mayor Parker, in accordance with Government Code Section 87100, did not 
participate in the discussion or vote on Item No.7. 

Councilmember Kawczynski presided over Item No.7. 

Thomas F. Lewcock, City Manager, requested that this item be continued 
to January 9, 1996. 

WALKER moved continuance to January 9,1996, seconded by VALERIO 
and carried with PARKER abstaining and NOLL absent. 

REZONE OF RAYNOR PARK AREA FROM LOW-DENSITY 
RESIDENTIAL (R-0/6,000 SQ. FT MINIMUM LOT SIZE) TO LOW
DENSITY RESIDENTIAL (R-1/8,000 SQ. FT. MINIMUM LOT SIZE). 

Councilmember Walker, in accordance with Government Code Section 
87100, did not participate in the discussion or vote on Item No.2. 

REPORT NO. 95-485 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

That Council take no action and maintain the existing R-O Low Density 
Residential Zoning District designation for Raynor Park. 

Trudi Ryan, the Planning Officer, presented the staff report. 

The public hearing was declared opened at 8:30 p.m. 

7 12119/95 

Excerpt of 12/19/1995 Council Meeting Minutes



Appearances: 

The following speakers requested Council support retaining the 
existing zone designation of R·O for the Raynor Park area: 

Itzak Ehrlich 
Robert Fan 
Demetrius Triantafyllou 
Myrna Ehrlich 
Ramona Campbell 
Marie Vasquez 

992 Inverness 
962 Marion 
1419 Norman Drive 
992 Inverness 
1417 Ramon 
1433 Navarro Drive 

The following speakers requested Council support rezoning the zone 
designation to R·1 for the Raynor Park area: 

Irene Conley 
Bonnie Burke 
Bruce Frumvieller 
Jack Walker 

Martin Cantey 
Bill Lewis 
Joanne Cantey 

1483 Ramon 
1343 Norman Drive 
1416 Navarro Drive 
908 Elizabeth Way 
(Speaking as a private citizen) 
1354 Ramon Drive 
1441 Navarro Drive 
1354 Ramon Drive 

It was noted for the record that a letter had been received from Mark 
Hynes, Attorney representing Mr. and Mrs. Itzak Ehrlich, in support of the . 
R-O zoning. 

The public hearing was declared closed at 9:33 p.m. 

Title of Ordinance No. 2528-95: 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SUNNYVALE 
AMENDING THE PRECISE ZONING PLAN, ZONING DISTRICTS MAP, TO 
REZONE A PORTION OF THE RAYNOR PARK AREA LOCATED IN THE 
AREA BOUNDED ON THE NORTH BY RESIDENTIAL PROPERTIES ON 
THE NORTH SIDE OF BRYANT WAY AND ON THE EAST BY 
PETERSON MIDDLE SCHOOL AND ON THE WEST BY PROPERTIES ON 
THE WEST SIDE OF RAMON DRIVE AND ON THE SOUTH BY 
PROPERTIES ON THE SOUTH SIDE OF MARION WAY FROM LOW
DENSITY RESIDENTIAL (R-O) DISTRICT TO LOW-DENSITY 
RESIDENTIAL (R-1) DISTRICT. 

8 12/19/95 



3. 

KAWCZYNSKI moved introduction of Ordinance No. 2528-95, seconded 
by ROBERTS and carried with the following roll call vote: 

AYES: 
NOES: 

VALERIO, ROBERTS, KAWCZYNSKI, VORREITER 
PARKER 

ABSENT: NOLL 
ABSTAIN: WALKER 

Mayor Parker declared a 10-minute recess at 9:50 p.m. reconvening at 10 
p.m. with Vice Mayor Noll absent. 

POTENTIAL MODIFICATIONS TO THE MUNICIPAL CODE TO CREATE 
INCENTIVES FOR BICYCLE SUPPORT FACILITIES, INCLUDING 
BICYCLE PARKING, SHOWERS AND LOCKER ROOMS FOR 
DEVELOPMENT IN SUNNYVALE. 

REPORT NO. 95-486 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

That Council, as recommended by the Planning Commission, direct staff to 
prepare an Ordinance approving proposed modifications to the Municipal 
Code to create incentives for bicycle support facilities with added language 
defining secured parking as recommended by the Bicycle Advisory 
Committee. 

Trudi Ryan, the Planning Officer, presented the staff report. 

The public hearing was declared opened at 10:02 p.m. 

Appearances: 

Martin Clinton Chairperson, Bicycle Advisory 
Committee 

Mr. Clinton expressed support of the staff recommendation. 

Tim Risch 330 N. Mathilda Avenue 

Mr. Risch expressed Council support on the staff recommendation and that 
Council review the modifications within a 1-2 year period. 

9 12/19/95 



AYES: VALERIO, ROBERTS, KAWCZYNSKI, PARKER, NOLL, 
VORREITER, WALKER 

NOES: NONE 
ABSENT: NONE 

Title of Ordinance No. 2530-96: 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SUNNYVALE 
AMENDING THE PRECISE ZONING PLAN, ZONING DISTRICTS MAP, TO 
REZONE CERTAIN PROPERTY LOCATED AT 740-784 DANFORTH 
TERRACE AND 702-737 RUSSETT TERRACE FROM MEDIUM-DENSITY 
RESIDENTIAUPLANNED DEVELOPMENT (C-2/PD) DISTRICT TO LOW
MEDIUM DENSITY RESIDENTIAUPLANNED DEVELOPMENT (R-2/PD) 
DISTRICT. 

KAWCZYNSKI moved Introduction of Ordinance No. 2530-96, seconded 
by ROBERTS and carried with the following roll call vote: 

AYES: VALERIO, ROBERTS, KAWCZYNSKI, PARKER, NOLL, 
VORREITER, WALKER 

NOES: NONE 
ABSENT: NONE 

4. ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE NO. 2528-95: REZONE OF RAYNOR PARK 
AREA FROM LOW-DENSITY RESIDENTIAL (R-0/6,000 SQ FT. MINIMUM 
LOT SIZE) TO LOW-DENSITY RESIDENTIAL (R-1/8,000 SQ. FT. 
MINIMUM LOT SIZE) (PUBLIC HEARING CLOSED DECEMBER 19, 
1995). 

Councilmember Walker did not participate in the discussion or vote on Item 
No. 4 in accordance with Government Code Section 87100. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

That Council adopt the Ordinance. 

The public hearing was declared opened at 8:14 p.m. 

Title of Ordinance No. 2528-95: 

7 1/09/96 

Excerpt of 1/9/1996 Council Meeting Minutes



AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SUNNYVALE 
AMENDING THE PRECISE ZONING PLAN, ZONING DISTRICTS MAP, TO 
REZONE A PORTION OF THE RAYNOR PARK AREA LOCATED IN THE 
AREA BOUNDED ON THE NORTH BY RESIDENTIAL PROPERTIES ON 
THE NORTH SIDE OF BRYANT WAY AND ON THE EAST BY 
PETERSON MIDDLE SCHOOL AND ON THE WEST BY PROPERTIES ON 
THE WEST SIDE OF RAMON DRIVE AND ON THE SOUTH BY 
PROPERTIES ON THE SOUTH SIDE OF MARION WAY FROM LOW
DENSITY RESIDENTIAL (R-0) DISTRICT TO LOW-DENSITY 
RESIDENTIAL (R-1) DISTRICT. 

NOLL moved adoption of Ordinance No. 2528·95, seconded by 
KAWCZYNSKI and carried with the following roll call vote: 

AYES: 

NOES: 
ABSENT: 
ABSTAIN: 

VALERIO, ROBERTS, KAWCZYNSKI, PARKER, 
VORREITER 
NONE 
NOLL 
WALKER 

5. AWARD OF CONTRACT: COMPUTER FILE SERVER SYSTEMS. 
(CONTINUED FROM DECEMBER 19, 1995). 

Mayor Parker and Vice Mayor Noll not participate in the discussion or vote 
on Item No.5 in accordance with Government Code Section 87100. 

Councilmember Kawczynski presided over Item No. 5. 

REPORT NO. 96-008 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION 

That Council reject all bids received in response to Invitation for Bids 
#F9511-41; award a contract in the amount of $54,124 to Hewlett Packard 
of Mountain View to furnish and install three computer file server systems 
in accordance with Invitation for Bids #F9512-50; and authorize the 
Purchasing Office to issue a purchase order to that effect. 

Shawn Hernandez, the Director of Information Technology, presented the 
staff report. 

The public hearing was declared opened and closed at 8:16p.m. 

8 1/09/96 




